the movements in the spot price.

The Group's equity investments are publicly traded on the United States of America OTCBB and are not quoted on
any market Index. The table below summarises the impact of increases/decreases in the value on the Group's equity
investments as at balance date. The analysis is based on the assumption that the equity pricing had
increased/decreased by 10% with all other variables held constant and all the Group's equity instruments moved
according to the historical correlation with the index.
 2020

$’000
2019

$’000

Change in profit

— Increase in equity value by 10% - -

— Decrease in equity value by 10% - -

Change in equity

— Increase in equity value by 10% 192 129

— Decrease in equity value by 10% (192) (129)

iii) Interest rate risk

At balance date the Group’s debt was held at a fixed rate. For further details on interest rate risk refer to Note 17.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

At 30 June 2020, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in the interest rate that management
considers to be reasonably possible, with all other variables remaining constant would be as follows:
 2020

$’000
2019

$’000

Change in profit

— Increase in interest rate by 1% (2,355) (1,987)

— Decrease in interest rate by 1% 2,355 1,987

Change in equity

— Increase in interest rate by 1% (2,355) (1,987)

— Decrease in interest rate by 1% 2,355 1,987

Term deposits have been treated as a floating rate due to the short-term nature of the deposits.

Altura Mining Limited and Controlled Entities

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

42

2. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

b) Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a third party will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the
Group. The Group has adopted the policy of only dealing with credit worthy counterparties and obtaining sufficient
collateral or other security where appropriate, as a means of mitigating the risk of financial loss from defaults.